## Past President Harold P. Nutter Dies



Harold P. Nutter, President of The International Association of Lions Clubs during 1951-52, passed away on November 29 at the age of 75.

Past President Nutter joined the Camden, New Jersey, Lions Club in 1933, where he held continuous membership until his death. He occupied many Club and District offices, including those of Club President, Deputy District Governor and District Governor. During his term as District Governor, he was credited with organizing 17 new Lions Clubs.

Lion Nutter was elected to the International Board of Directors for two terms, 1942-45 and 1946-48. He was elected International President at the Convention in Atlantic City, New Jersey, in June, 1951. He held the Master Key and was the recipient of an award from the Freedoms Foundation of Valley Forge for an article entitled, "Write Way To Freedom."

Past President Nutter served as the International Association's representative at the Bretton Woods Conference and the United Nations. At the time of his death, Lion Nutter was serving on a special Ad-Hoc Committee on Conventions and as a member of the Finance and Headquarters Operation Committee of the International Board of Directors. He had served for many years as Chairman of the Convention Committee.

He was active in numerous civic, church and community affairs. He served on many New Jersey and Pennsylvania Realty Boards, was a Member-at-Large of the Executive Council of the Boy Scouts of America and served as a Trustee of Leader Dogs for the Blind.

Past President Nutter was educated at Fishburne Military School, the University of Delaware and Temple University Law School.

He is survived by his wife, Mabel, daughter, Ann Mancine, and grandson, John, all of Oaklyn, New Jersey.

Private services for Past President Nutter were held on December 1.